voluntary application of foreign currency basis spread included in the foreign exchange forwards and cross-currency
interest rate swaps as a cost of hedging. Accordingly, the information presented for prior periods is not wholly
comparable to the information presented for the current year.

Further, under the published change issued by the IASB in February 2018 regarding the modification of financial
liabilities, an additional charge of £5 million has been recognised for the financial year ended 31 March 2018,
representing the loss recognised on the modification of the Group’s undrawn revolving credit facility.

Impact of retrospective application
The following tables show the impact on the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income/(expense) for the years ended 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017 and on the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 March 2018. There were no changes to the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2017.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T

Year ended 31 March

2018 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2018
restated

£m

2017 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2017
restated

£m
Foreign exchange gain/
(loss) and fair value
adjustments 48 (19) 29 (216) (37) (253)

Finance expense (net) (80) (5) (85) (68) – (68)
Other income statement
captions 1,568 – 1,568 1,894 – 1,894

Profit before tax 1,536 (24) 1,512 1,610 (37) 1,573
Income tax expense (403) 5 (398) (338) 7 (331)

Profit for the year 1,133 (19) 1,114 1,272 (30) 1,242

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

124 J AG U A R  L A N D  R OV E R  A U TO M OT I V E  P LC   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 01 8 / 19 F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S 125

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E / ( E X P E N S E )

Year ended 31 March

2018 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2018
restated

£m

2017 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2017
restated

£m

Profit for the year 1,133 (19) 1,114 1,272 (30) 1,242
Total items that will not be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss 457 – 457 (752) – (752)
Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Gain/(loss) on cash flow
hedges (net) 2,423 19 2,442 (1,766) 37 (1,729)
Currency translation
differences (4) – (4) 34 – 34
Income tax related
to items that may be
reclassified (458) (4) (462) 329 (7) 322

 1,961 15 1,976 (1,403) 30 (1,373)
Other comprehensive
income/(expense) net
of tax 2,418 15 2,433 (2,155) 30 (2,125)
Total comprehensive
income/(expense)
attributable to
shareholders 3,551 (4) 3,547 (883) – (883)

C O N S O L I D AT E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

Year ended 31 March

2018 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2018
restated

£m

Assets
Other non-current assets 87 (5) 82

Other asset captions 26,693 – 26,693

Total assets 26,780 (5) 26,775
Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 584 (1) 583

Other liability captions 16,208 – 16,208

Total liabilities 16,792 (1) 16,791
Equity attributable to shareholders
Other reserves 8,312 (4) 8,308

Other equity captions 1,676 – 1,676

Total equity 9,988 (4) 9,984
Total liabilities and equity 26,780 (5) 26,775

Impact on Company financial statements
The £5 million loss recognised on the modification of the Group’s undrawn revolving credit facility during the year ended
31 March 2018 is also applicable to the Company financial statements. A corresponding adjustment has been recorded
to the deferred finance income recognised on intercompany loans to a subsidiary company.

The impact on the Company balance sheet of this restatement is shown below. The transition to IFRS 9 has no impact
on profit after tax or the net assets of the Company in any comparative year.

2 Accounting policies (continued)

C O M P A N Y  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

Year ended 31 March

2018 as
previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2018
restated

£m

Assets
Other non-current assets 6 (5) 1

Other asset captions 5,972 – 5,972

Total assets 5,978 (5) 5,973
Liabilities
Deferred finance income 29 (5) 24

Other liability captions 3,610 – 3,610

Total liabilities 3,639 (5) 3,634
Total equity 2,339 – 2,339

Total liabilities and equity 5,978 (5) 5,973

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was adopted by the Jaguar Land Rover Group with a date of
initial application of 1 April 2018. The new standard replaces the requirements under IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11
Construction Contracts, as well as the related interpretations. The primary purpose of the new standard is to specify
a set of consistently applicable underlying revenue recognition principles across all sectors, industries and types of
arrangements. As a result, the Group has amended its accounting policy for revenue recognition as described on the
following pages and in note 5.

[…]

IFRS 15, the Group has assessed whether the warranty provided includes a service element (i.e. going beyond simply
providing an assurance that a good continues to meet its agreed-upon specification) and accounts for these services
as performance obligations associated with the sale of the vehicle. The Group now accounts for a proportion of
service-type obligations as a contract liability on a stand-alone selling price basis instead of as a warranty provision.
This contract liability will be unwound over the period the services are available and provided to the customer.
The associated costs are expensed as incurred. The impact of this for the year ending 31 March 2019 is an overall
reduction in net assets of £5 million, with a corresponding reclassification between the warranty provision (at a cost
value) and contract liabilities (at a cost-plus-margin value).

The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements in
conjunction with the above explanation.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  P R O F I T  O R  L O S S  A N D  O T H E R  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E

Year ended 31 March 2019

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15

£m
Effect of change

£m
As reported

£m

Revenue 24,517 (303) 24,214

Other expenses (5,982) 415 (5,567)

Other income 317 (112) 205

The Group has applied IFRS 15 from 1 April 2018 using the modified retrospective method, meaning that comparative
information for the years ending 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017 has not been restated. As a result, the comparative
information provided for those fiscal periods continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Group’s previous
revenue recognition accounting policies under IAS 18 Revenue.

2 Accounting policies (continued)

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration is effective for accounting periods commencing on
or after 1 January 2018 and addresses the treatment of payments made in advance or consideration received in advance

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the consolidated balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities Impact on service cost
Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Decrease/increase by c.£430 million Decrease/increase by £8 million

Inflation rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Increase/decrease by c.£370 million Increase/decrease by £8 million

Mortality Increase/decrease by 1 year Increase/decrease by c.£310 million Increase/decrease by £5 million

The fair value of schemes’ assets is represented by the following major categories:

2019 2018 2017

As at 31 March
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %

Equity instruments
Information technology 79 – 79 1% 132 – 132 2% 142 – 142 2%
Energy 34 – 34 1% 56 – 56 1% 61 – 61 1%
Manufacturing 58 – 58 1% 96 – 96 1% 104 – 104 1%
Financials 91 – 91 1% 151 – 151 2% 164 – 164 2%
Other 251 – 251 3% 417 – 417 5% 452 – 452 5%
  513 – 513 7% 852 – 852 11% 923 – 923 11%
Debt instruments
Government 2,509 – 2,509 31% 2,524 – 2,524 32% 2,929 – 2,929 34%
Corporate bonds
(investment grade) 149 1,694 1,843 23% 20 1,836 1,856 24% 20 2,071 2,091 25%
Corporate bonds
(non-investment grade) – 613 613 8% – 584 584 7% 123 414 537 6%
  2,658 2,307 4,965 62% 2,544 2,420 4,964 63% 3,072 2,485 5,557 65%
Property funds
UK – 244 244 3% – 165 165 2% – 190 190 2%
Other – 229 229 3% – 160 160 2% – 156 156 2%
  – 473 473 6% – 325 325 4% – 346 346 4%
Cash and cash equivalents 210 – 210 3% 218 – 218 3% 93 – 93 1%
Other
Hedge funds – 310 310 4% – 356 356 4% – 403 403 5%
Private markets 4 336 340 4% 2 252 254 3% – 174 174 2%
Alternatives 16 810 826 10% 470 214 684 9% 327 379 706 8%
  20 1,456 1,476 18% 472 822 1,294 16% 327 956 1,283 15%
Derivatives
Foreign exchange contracts – 16 16 – – 1 1 – – 17 17 –
Interest rate and inflation – 328 328 4% – 228 228 3% – 289 289 4%
  – 344 344 4% – 229 229 3% – 306 306 4%
Total 3,401 4,580 7,981 100% 4,086 3,796 7,882 100% 4,415 4,093 8,508 100%

* Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

32 Employee benefits (continued)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

158 J AG U A R  L A N D  R OV E R  A U TO M OT I V E  P LC   A N N U A L  R E P O RT  2 01 8 / 19 F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S 159

32 Employee benefits (continued)

As at 31 March 2019, the schemes held Gilt Repos. The net value of these transactions is included in the value of
government bonds. The value of the funding obligation for the Repo transactions is £1,528 million at 31 March 2019
(2018: £1,287 million, 2017: £843 million).